
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 851 
ANSWERED ON 21

ST
 NOVEMBER, 2019 

REPAIRING OF HIGHWAYS IN MADHYA PRADESH 

851. SHRI RAKESH SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

 

a) the details and the present status of national highways which were damaged during the 

monsoon this year across the country, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b) the length of highways repaired/reconstructed and proposed to be repaired/reconstructed 

out of these highways in the State of Madhya Pradesh; 

 

(c) whether funds have been allocated/released for the said purpose and if so, the details 

thereof; and 

 

(d) whether any time frame has been fixed to complete the said reconstruction and repair 

work and if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

 

(a) This Ministry is primarily responsible for development and maintenance of National 

Highways (NHs). The works on NHs are accordingly taken up from time to time as per traffic 

density, inter-se priority and availability of funds to keep the NHs in traffic worthy 

conditions. 

 The State/UT- wise details of NHs damaged due to rainfall / floods during 2019-20 

are placed at Annexure-I. Temporary restoration of all damaged sections of NHs have been 

taken up and permanent restoration under periodical renewal/ original work is planned as per 

inter-se priority and availability of funds to keep all NHs in traffic worthy condition. The 

M&R of stretches of NHs, where either Development works have commenced or Operation, 

Maintenance and Transfer (OMT) Concessions/ Operation and Maintenance (O&M) 

Contracts have been awarded, are the responsibility of the concerned Concessioners/ 

Contractors till the Defect Liability Period (DLP)/ the Concession Period. 



 

(b) The details of length of NHs repaired/reconstructed and proposed to be repaired/ 

reconstructed in the State of Madhya Pradesh during current financial year 2019-20 are 

placed at Annexure - II 

(c) The State/ UT wise funds allocated so far during 2019-20 for immediate restoration 

and for ensuring traffic worthiness of the NHs damaged due to rainfall/floods is placed at 

Annexure-III.  

(d) The repair and reconstruction works are targeted to be completed in stages during 

current financial year 2019-20 and 2020-21. 

.



ANNEXURE-I 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY OF PART (a) LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.851 FOR ANSWER ON 21.11.2019 ASKED BY SHRI RAKESH SINGH 

REGARDING REPAIRING OF HIGHWAYS IN MADHYA PRADESH 

 

The State/UT- wise details of NHs damaged due to rainfall / floods during 2019-20 

Sl. 

No. 

State/UT NH No. Types of Damages 

1 Andhra Pradesh 
26,340C,765, 544D, 516D, 

565, 165, 365BB,67,167B 

Road damage, potholes and Patches 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 

13,513,515,315A,713A,15, 

215,415,115,315,113 

Formation washed out, Land slide, 

Culvert Choked, Damage of 

abutment and wing wall by 

scouring, Choked hill side drain, 

Culvert Damaged, damage to  

Embankment of Bridge, Shoulder,  

Road Surface Damage 

3 Assam 

37,6,217,315,37E,129,2,702, 

17,427,127A,127E,127D,15, 

329,715A,715,215 

Road damage, potholes and Patches 

4 Bihar 227,131A,110 Road damage, potholes and Patches 

5 Chhattisgarh 130,343,149B Road damage, potholes and Patches 

6 
Dadar & Nagar 

Haveli 

848A Patches, potholes 

 

7 
Goa 

17, 17B Patches, potholes 

8 Gujarat 

68,58,47,147,27,351,927D, 

251,141,341,754K, 41,168, 

168A, 56,64,753B,848, 

848A,848B,953 

Potholes, Patches 

9 Himachal Pradesh 

3,205,503A,103,305,154A, 

154,303,7,707,907A,705,105, 

505,5 

Land Slide, Road damage, potholes 

and Patches 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1,144,244 Landslips, Bridge approach damage 

11 Karnataka 

50,75,169,73,69,275,367,766, 

150A,161A,169A,369E,752K,

766C,948 

Land Slides, Road damage, potholes 

and Patches 

12 Kerala 66,766,966,85,185,183,744 Road damage, potholes and Patches 

13 Madhya Pradesh 47,347C,347B,346,347,543,45 Road damage, potholes and Patches 

14 Maharashtra 

753F,752I,548B,361F,161,63,

752K,361H,753B,757B,166, 

60,848, 953,160H,753J, 160C, 

61,160,52,65,965,166E,930, 

543,353C,353B,930D,130D, 

753A,161G, 353J 

Road damage, potholes and Patches 

15 Manipur 02,137A Land Slide, Surface Damage 

16 Meghalaya 206,106,217,6 Landslip damaged pavement 

17 Mizoram 
2,306A,302,102B,6,502 Land Slides, Road damage, potholes 

and Patches 

18 Nagaland 
2,202,29,702,702A,702D Land Slides, Road damage, potholes 

and Patches 



 

 

19 Odisha 
149,55,20,53,316,26,59,57,49,

326,516,220,153B 

Road damage, potholes and Patches 

20 Puducherry 32 Road damage, potholes and Patches 

21 Rajasthan 
248,248A,552,23,448,62,125, 

325,70,11,54,752,58,927A 

Road damage, potholes and Patches 

22 Sikkim 
710,310,310A,10 Land Slides, Road damage, potholes 

and Patches 

23 Tamil Nadu 32,81,83,179A,544 Road damage, potholes and Patches 

24 Telangana 

365A,365BB,63, 

61,161B,65,163,563,365B, 

353C 

Road damage, potholes and Patches 

25 Tripura 
8,208,108B,108A,208A Land Slides, Road damage, potholes 

and Patches 

26 Uttarakhand 707A,309A,309B,507,34,9,7 Landslip, Potholes and Patches 

27 West Bengal 
12,116B,14,114,512,110,317, 

10 

Road damage, potholes and Patches 

28 
Andaman & 

Nicobar Island 

4 Land Slides 

 



ANNEXURE-II 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY OF PART (b) LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.851 FOR ANSWER ON 21.11.2019 ASKED BY SHRI RAKESH SINGH 

REGARDING REPAIRING OF HIGHWAYS IN MADHYA PRADESH 

 

The details of length of NHs repaired/reconstructed and proposed to be 

repaired/reconstructed in the State of Madhya Pradesh during current Financial Year 2019-20 

Sl. 
No. 

NH- No.  Name of section  Length of NH 
damaged (in 
Km.) 

Length of NH 
repaired/reco
nstructed ( in 
Km.)  

Length of 
NH 
proposed to 
repaired/rec
onstructed ( 
in Km.) 

1 

12-A 

Extn 

Damoh-Shahgar-Tikamgarh -

Orchha 

13 13 - 

2 

86 Sagar-Chattarpur 8 

 

8 - 

3 
43 Extn Gulganj-Amanganj 5 5 - 

4 
59-A Indore-Betul  11.80 10.80 1.00 

5 
347-C Khargoan-Bistan 6.50 6.50 - 

6 
347-B Anjad-Thikri 1 - 1.00 

 
7 

56 Ambua-Daboh 2 2 - 

8 

75 Satna , Madhogarh, 

Rampurbaghelan Town  

5.60 5.60 - 

9 
75-Extn Mohaniya Ghat 9.20 9.20 - 

10 

552-

Extn 

Tonk-Sawai madhopur-goras-

Sabalgarh 

5 5 - 

11 

346 Dinara-Pichore-Mungawali-

Mehula chaouraha 

40 40 - 

12 
86-Extn Bhopal city 7.60 6.90 0.70 



Sl. 
No. 

NH- No.  Name of section  Length of NH 
damaged (in 
Km.) 

Length of NH 
repaired/reco
nstructed ( in 
Km.)  

Length of 
NH 
proposed to 
repaired/rec
onstructed ( 
in Km.) 

13 
69 Ratapani forest area 12.30 10.50 1.80 

14 

543 Rajegoan-Balaghat-Nainpur-

Mandla-Shahdol 

22.65 18.15 4.5 

15 52 
Biaora-Dewas-Indore-Khalghat 
section of NH-52 

06 06 - 

16 46 
Biaora -Bhopal-Hoshangabad-
Betul  section of NH-46 

26 26 - 

17 44 
Malthon-Sagar-Narsinghpur-
Lakhnadon-Seoni-Khawasa 
section of NH-44 

24 24 - 

18 30&34 
Rewa-Katni-Jabalpur-Lakhnadon 
section of NH-30 and 34  

22 22 - 

19 75&76 
Jhansi-Khajuraho section of NH-
75/76 

16 16 - 

20 27 
Baran-Shivpuri-Jhansi section of 
NH-27  

46 - 46 

21 547 
Saoner-Chhindwara  and 
Chhindwara Ring Road section 
of NH-547  

06 - 06 

22 547 
Chhindwara-Amarwara-
Narshinghpur section of NH-547 

33 - 33 

23 347 
Multai-Chhindwara-Seoni section 
of NH-347  

03 - 03 

24 46 Shivpuri-Gwalior section of 46. 24 - 24 



ANNEXURE-III 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY OF PART (c) LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO.851 FOR ANSWER ON 21.11.2019 ASKED BY SHRI RAKESH SINGH 

REGARDING REPAIRING OF HIGHWAYS IN MADHYA PRADESH 

 

The State/ UT wise funds allocated so far during 2019-20 for immediate restoration and for 

ensuring traffic worthiness of the NHs damaged due to rainfall/floods. 

Amount in Rs. crore 

Sl. 

No. 

 State/UTs Allocation under 

Flood Damage 

Repair (New) for 

FY 2019-20 

Allocation under 

Flood Damage 

Repair 

(Continued) for 

FY 2019-20 

Total Allocation under 

Flood Damage Repair for 

FY 2019-20 

1 Andhra Pradesh 4.50 10.69 15.19 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 5.25 2.58 7.83 

3 Assam 5.25 7.65 12.90 

4 Bihar 2.00 4.21 6.21 

5 Chhattisgarh 0.50 1.79 2.29 

6 Goa 0.00 1.80 1.80 

7 Gujarat 2.25 0.00 2.25 

8 Himachal Pradesh 5.00 0.00 5.00 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 0.50 0.00 0.50 

10 Jharkhand 1.00 1.23 2.23 

11 Karnataka 5.00 3.33 8.33 

12 Kerala 5.00 28.11 33.11 

13 Manipur 1.50 2.14 3.64 

14 Meghalaya 1.50 1.49 2.99 

15 Mizoram 2.00 0.97 2.97 

16 Nagaland 4.50 1.77 6.27 

17 Odisha 1.50 1.11 2.61 

18 Punjab 0.50 0.00 0.50 

19 Rajasthan 1.00 5.00 6.00 

20 Sikkim 2.50 0.94 3.44 

21 Tamil Nadu 2.00 1.62 3.62 

22 Telangana 0.00 1.26 1.26 

23 Tripura 1.50 3.25 4.75 

24 Uttar Pradesh 5.00 1.57 6.57 

25 Uttarakhand 2.25 1.22 3.47 

26 West Bengal 0.00 2.35 2.35 

27 Puducherry 0.25 0.00 0.25 

  Allocation for Maintenance and Repair of NHs in FY 2019-20 

28 NHAI 100.00* 

29 NHIDCL 50.00* 

30 BRDB 140.00* 

*For NHs entrusted to National Highway Authority of India (NHAI), National Highways and 

Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) and Border Roads Development 

Board (BRDB), neither separate funds for FDR nor State/UT wise fund under Maintenance 

and Repair is allocated. 

***** 


